9 Oral Answers

PROPOSALS MADE BY THE JAPANESE
INDUSTRIAL MISSION

*6. SHrR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY :
Will the Minister for HEavy INDUS-
TRIES be pleased to state:

{a) whether the Japanese Industrial
Mission which visited India recently
made any proposals with regard to
collaboration between Japan and India
in the manufacture of various types of
machinery and automobile parts; and

(b) if so, what are the details of

such proposals?

Tue MINISTER FoOR
INDUSTRIES {SHRI
SHAH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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F[EARTHQUAKE IN DELHI]

*7. SHR1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister for NATU-
RAL RESOURCES AND  SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH be pleased to state:

(a) the causes of the earthquake
that rocked Delhi and its adjoining
areas in October last; and
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(b) the duration of the shock in the
different areas?]
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f[THE MINISTER ror NATU-
RAL RESOURCES (Sari K. D.
MacLaviva): (@) The causes and the
nature of the earthquake shocks felt
at Delhi, Bulandshahr and adjoining
areas are being investigated by the
Geological Survey of India.

A copy of the report, when received,

will be laid on the Table of the
House.
(b) The earthquake shock which

occurred on 10th October 1956 was
felt at Delhi and Najibabad for about
one minute. No report has so far been
received from any other area about
its duration though it was felt within
100 miles of Delhi.]

Surt  GOPIKRISHNA  VIJAL-
VARGIYA: Has the Government
reccived any information as to the
damage caused?

Suri K. D. MALAVIYA: The
nature of this earthquake shock was
not such that any extensive damage
or even moderate damage could take
place. Besides we have not received
any report.

Surt TAJAMUL HUSAIN:
anyone killed?

Was

(No reply.)

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May I know
whether it is a fact that the October
shock has damaged the newly built
multi-storeyed  building for  the
Reserve Bank?

Surr K. D. MALAVIYA: No., 1
have received no such report.

Kazi KARIMUDDIN: Is it due to
the increase in population and con-
struction of huge buildings in Delhi?

Surt K. D. MALAVIYA: No, Sir.

1 English Translation.



